# 504572103 09/29/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4618813

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JASON DWAYNE SMITH	05/12/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	YUM TOOLS LLC
Street Address:	1940 124TH AVENUE NE
Internal Address:	SUITE A106
City:	BELLEVUE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98005

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15718999

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (631)844-0081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 631-844-0080

**Email:** fkuhner@tb-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: TUTUNJIAN & BITETTO, P.C. Address Line 1: 401 BROADHOLLOW ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 402

Address Line 4: MELVILLE, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	655-419 (CON)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN G. TUTUNJIAN	
SIGNATURE:	/John G. Tutunjian/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2017	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=655-419\_SmithtoYumTools#page1.tif source=655-419\_SmithtoYumTools#page2.tif

PATENT 504572103 REEL: 043737 FRAME: 0139

### **ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS**

In consideration of payment by Assignee to Assignor of good and valuable consideration the adequacy and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged.

Assignor, Jason Dwayne Smith, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 2414 Newberg Road, Snohomish, WA 98290.

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to:

Assignee, Yum Tools LLC, a juristic entity of the United States of America having a principal place of business at 1940 124th Ave. NE, Suite A106, Bellevue, WA, 98005, and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world, including the United States and other countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to:

- the invention DEVICE FOR EXTRACTING ZEST FROM A FRUIT, AND RELATED METHODS, and in
- the United States provisional patent application serial number 61/979475, filed on 14 April 2014, and all other such patent applications including without limitation any United States non-provisional, continuation, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and
- 3) all Letters Patents to be obtained from said invention by the above Provisional patent application and all such other applications including without limitation any United States patent, non-United States patent or substitute thereof, and any Letters Patent from any reissue or re-examination thereof.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts, documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof.

Page 1 of 2

Assignor: .	IASON DWAYNE SMITH		
Signature:/	Jason Dwayne Smith		
Date:	May 12, 2014	***************************************	
Assignee: Y	'UM TOOLS LLC		
Signature:	Brig E.	- BENJAMIN	S. WILL
Title: <u>Fou</u> w	VER (CEO		

Date: May 17 + 2014